

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13499 of 2019

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15922 of 2019

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15245 of 2019

=====

GUHARI NATWAR PRADHAN

Versus

GARDEN SILK MILLS LIMITED

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPAK R DAVE(1232) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MS. KITTY S MEHTA(7025) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BIREN VAISHNAV

Date : 13/06/2022

ORAL ORDER

In the present group of petitions the respondent i.e. Garden Silk Mills Limited was before the NCLT and the resolution has been approved before the NCLT.

A batch of petitions against the Garden Silk Mills Limited are as under:

[1] SCA No.13499/2019,

[2] SCA No.10351/2013,

[3] SCA No.10352/2013,

[4] SCA No.10353/2013,

[5] SCA No.10354/2013,

[6] SCA No.10355/2013,

[7] SCA No.7665/2013,

[8] SCA No.7666/2013,

[9] SCA No.7668/2013 &

[10] SCA No.7669/2013

Mr. A.K. Clerk, learned counsel assisted by Ms. Kitty S. Mehta, learned advocate for the respondent would submit that certain petitions involving the Garden Silk Mills Limited are pending before this Court and they need to be clubbed together.

The *Registry* is requested to obtain appropriate orders from Hon'ble Chief Justice on the administrative side for clubbing all the aforementioned petitions together with the present group of petitions so as to notify the matters before the same Court.

Stand over to 28.6.2022.

VATSAL S. KOTACHA

(BIREN VAISHNAV, J)