

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13499 of 2019

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 13499 of 2019

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15922 of 2019

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15922 of 2019

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15922 of 2019

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15245 of 2019

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15245 of 2019

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7665 of 2013

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7665 of 2013

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7665 of 2013

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7666 of 2013

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7666 of 2013

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7668 of 2013

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7668 of 2013

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7669 of 2013

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2024
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 7669 of 2013

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10351 of 2013

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10352 of 2013
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10353 of 2013
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10354 of 2013
With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 1 of 2023
In R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10354 of 2013
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10355 of 2013

=====

GUHARI NATWAR PRADHAN

Versus

GARDEN SILK MILLS LIMITED

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPAK R DAVE(1232) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

GANDHI LAW ASSOCIATES(12275) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI

Date : 19/12/2024

ORAL ORDER

The captioned group of petitions is taken up for hearing on a request made by Virbhadra Gaurang Nayak; the petitioner of Special Civil Application No.7665 of 2013.

Mr. Gehlot, learned advocate appears for and on behalf of Mr. N.K. Majmudar, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners and Mr. Nisarg Desai, learned advocate also appears for Gandhi Law Associates on behalf of the respondent.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, Mr. Nisarg

Desai, learned advocate for the respondent, submits that the respondent – Garden Silk Mills Ltd. underwent Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process under the provisions of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016. It is submitted that the learned National Company Law Tribunal, Ahmedabad approved Resolution plan vide order dated 01.01.2021 passed in Interlocutory Application No.661 of 2020 and therefore, the respondent – Garden Silk Mills Private Ltd. has filed civil applications in pending petitions seeking declaration that the claims raised by the original petitioners are extinguished in view of approval of Resolution Plan.

Mr. Nisarg Desai, learned advocate submits that appropriate details with respect to the disbursement of amount in accordance with the Resolution Plan will be placed on record and/or relied upon the same, at the time when the matter is taken up for further hearing.

In the interest of justice, stand over to **09.01.2025.**

(VAIBHAVI D. NANAVATI,J)

NEHA